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LOK SABHA

Friday, August 21, 1981/SrarJQna
30, 1903 (Saka)

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of 1M
Clock

[MR. SPEAKER in the Chair]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Trade with Pakistan

*81. SHRt CHITTA MAHATA :
Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government of India have formulated any modalities of trade with Pakistan;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MIN[STER OF COM-
MER.CE AND STEEL AND MINES
(SRRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE:
(a) and (b): o om~nt have not formulated any s ~ ia modalities for trade with Pakistan. Trade with Pakistan is taking place in accordance with the Governmcnt's OXisti1!l export .. import policios and prescribed procodures. However, tho Ggvel'JlD1eJlt of Pakistan have ptnnitted only thcir public sector i\lCDcies to trade with India and our oJPGfts to Pakistan are, therefore, IOIttiGed to what these .acies
.. to ,iDJport trom us.
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(c) Several rounds of discussions havo been held with Pakistan for the conclusion of a new Trade Agree-IllOnt . which could formulate the scope and modalities of trade between tho two countries. However, no such Agreement has yet been finaJised.

SHRI CHITTA MAHATA:
Pakistan is our next-door neighbour and we should try to maintain good relations with that country, of course, not at the cost of the sovereignty and integrity of our country. And, trade is one of the best weapons which may be used to make for good relations. So, I would like to know from the Hon.
Minister as to when he expects to reach an agreement for finalisation of the scope and the modalities of the Agreement between the two countries.

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE :
The Hon. Member would be aware that in 1915 we conCluded a Trade Agreement with Pakistan for a period of three years. That expired in January, 1978. After that we had a series of discussions with Pakistani authorities at the level of officers.
But there are certain areas of disagreement which we could not narrow down as a result of which it has not been possible to ina i~e the agreement as I have mentioned in the text of my reply.

SHRl CHIITA MAHATA : I
~ est the Hon. Minister to tell llS according to the Export-import Policy, what are the main items that are being exported and imported between the two countries. It is clear from the side of Pakistan that only their public sector is workin,.
But from out side I want to know whether public sector is wotking or private sector is working.


SHRI PRANAB MUKHBR1sB :
We entered into an agreement with Pakistan in 1975. After that there was a change and both the sides agreed that both public and private sectors would participate in that trade. So, this change was brought about in 1976. As a result, the volume of trade between the two countries increased in 1977-78. One of the points which we are trying to impress upon Pakistan authorities is this: When the first agreement was concluded in 1975, it was as per the GAIT directive. 'Most-favoured nation treatment' was given to both these countries. We tried to impress upon them that there should Dot be any discrimination. So, far as Pakistan is concerned they are giving this treatment when they are entering into Agreement-with otber developing countries. We expect that Mmilar treatment would be given to us also.
But unfortunately we have not been able to convince them till now. As a result the trade agreement could not be finalised. In so rar as the items are concerned, the present level of trade is very insignificant and the balance of trade is in favour of Pakistan. We are exporting engineering goods, sometime back we exported sugar also, iron and steel materials. So far as Pakistan is concerned, we are importing from them vegetables, spices etc. Recently I have taken a decision on importing one lakh bales of cotton. Some time back we had entered into an arrangement of providing three laM1 tonnes of iron ore to Pakistan and a i~tan had also appreciated our iron ore and in course of time the quantum may increase.

DR. SUBRAMANJAM SWAMY:
Sir, I would like to know whether the Minister is aware that there are many items which Pakistan is importing from far oft' Soutb Korea, for example, bicycles, and paying three times the price which isavailablc in our factory in Amritsar. But the Government of India has failed to take advantap of these opportunities to export many items, Dot only iron ore and cotton but bicycles, magazines and a variety of items. Now, the reason is that tho Government of Palcistan is worried about its own domestic industry and is insisting on the trade being at the Government level I wonder whether the Government has studied the Pakistan Five Year Plan and taken an aggressive or dynamic attitude in persuadiDl Pakistan to get those items from India. Is there any concrete proposal in this regard '1 Except the general discussions, have you taken any step to ltudy their five year plan and compare it with our Plan so that you could find out the trade advantages '1

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE:
We had discussions in that light and what we have suggested to them is only those commodities which they are importing from far off places could be imported from us and if our goods are not competitive price-wise and quantity-wise, they need Dot take those goods from us. This is the impression we tried to create in them.

We had earlier pointed out that it was thought that both the private sector and the public sector should be encouraged. They are having trade with private and public sectors of other countries also and that was tho arrangement which was entered into in 1976. I have gone to this extent also and I am prepared to conoede whatever be the agency they may like to determine, they can do so.
It is tbeir option. But what I am interested in is that the commodities which they are purchasing from other countries, if they are available with us at a competitive price, they can purchase them from us. Bu. unfortunately they have not 1et agreed to this. During the last v.lSit of the Foreign Minister, thoup it was not a detailed discussion, this point was mentioned. And when I had a discussion with the Pakistan Ambassador, His Bxc;ellency, Mr.
Abdul Sattar, I had triod to impross upo. him that it would be noces- -t ftIA sar, to tato JocationaJ advantages ~ "'" '.q,1: """'_
so thad both the countries can i\' nr '""' • m if qr q"fqT t I be boDefited out of the ~eements and wo are having discussions MR SPEAKER H further and I hope something would stated: :" has clearly polSibly be done.

.. ~''' i'' ~  SI'III1f ~
.itflo ~ ~ amm t fill "f4imi'f t

RIse fa prices of CoatroJled CotIJ

·82. SHRI RASHEED MASOOD •
SHRI MANGAL RAM PREMI: wrwr-«Rft' mnr firiJfT untn' t ""= ..
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SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE:
Sir, We have not tried to have any bargain in respect of any individual commodity. But my objective is to expand the volume of trade between these two countries and a largo number of items are there in which we are mutuaJly interested and I have tried to identify those items so that we can take from them as also they can take from us. So far as cotton is concerned, I find that purchase of cotton from them would work out to be cheaper, convenient and advantageous to us. And in that I did not snagest to him that you are to itab certain things from us because 'you can not expect that with every
.country you will have a balance of
~t ad . With some countries you may lbave an adverse balance and with some you may have surplus. . So, that way international trade BOOS on.
'Here, I have rather expressed my 'teeDDeSs to accommodate Pakistan's
' .iDt . ~na .... mauor,

Will the Minister of COMMERCE·
be pleased to state :

(a) whether the prices of control-Jed cloth have been raised, despite Government allowing a hiaher subsidy to the producers;

(b) if so, the extent to which higher subsidy is allowed by Government to the producers;

(c) the reasons for tho upward revision of the prices ~' anata
Ctoth;and

(d) its likely impact on tho
~ns me s

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
AND STEEL AND MINES (SHRI
PRANAB MUKHERJEE) : <a) to (d): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

StatemeDt

(a) and (b): Controlled cloth prices were fixed by Government in 1974 and Government was committed to pay a subsidy to the producers of controlled cloth which was equivalent to the di e en~ between the price of controlled cloth and its cost of production. While the subsidy paid varied from time to time depending on the cost of production, the difference between price of controlled cloth and its cost of production had exceeded Rs. 3/ .. per sq.

---mt. on the basis of current cost. A. against this, the subsidy entitlement
, under the revised scheme is Rs.2/-
per sq. mt. for ~ os and dbotios

